
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Tuesday, 15 December 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Mrs McKinlay (Chair), Kerslake (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Barrett, Clark, Hirst, Hossack, Parker 
and Russell

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

3.  Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan All Wards 13 - 26

4.  Draft Complaints Policy All Wards 27 - 40

5.  Partnership Policy and Procedures 2015 All Wards 41 - 58

6.  Delegated Authority of Grant of Leases All Wards 59 - 60

7.  Income Generation Update All Wards 61 - 64

8.  2015/16 Local Council Tax Support Scheme All Wards 65 - 68

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

9.  Income from Property Investment All Wards 69 - 78

10.  Update on Planning Process Working Group
Report to follow.

All Wards

11.  Hutton Community Centre
Report to follow.

Hutton 
North

12.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
07.12.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will
[...]
 so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


176

Minutes

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee
Monday, 2nd November, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Faragher
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Parker
Cllr Russell

Also Present

Cllr Barrell
Cllr Carter
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Tee

Officers Present

Greg Campbell - Project Manager - Customer Transformation
Chris Gill - Strategic Asset Manager
Gordon Glenday - Head of Planning & Development
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Philip Ruck - Head of Paid Service
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Daniel Toohey - Head of Legal

198. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

199. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the 15 September 2015 Policy, Finance and Resources 
Committee were approved as a true record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



177

200. Adoption of the Vision for Brentwood 2016-2019 

The report before Members requested their agreement to adopt the three year 
plan ‘Vision for Brentwood’ covering 2016 – 2019.  This vision replaced the 
previous corporate plan 2013 – 16 and set out clear strategic direction for the 
Council which would lead to projects and programmes being formulated in 
order to deliver the plan’s objectives. 

Following public consulta
[...]
  would  ensure that an efficient and effective planning service for all 
was delivered.

Page 6



178

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED  and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a vote being taken on a 
show of hands it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That  a cross party member working group (Conservatives: 4, LDs: 2, 
Labour: 1) be established to identify any changes or improvements that 
are needed to the new system.
2. That the findings and recommended actions of the review be reported 
to the PFR committee on the 15th December 2015 for formal adoption.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Modern Planning service had been in operation for circa 6 months and 
there was a need to ensure it was fit for purpose.  A review was therefore 
needed to assess how well the new process was working and to gauge if any 
improvements were needed to increase its effectiveness.

202. Licensing the Town Hall Rooms for Wedding, Civil and Celebratory 
Services 

Members were advised that the Council had been approached by Essex 
County Council (ECC) to apply for a licence to have marriage ceremony 
rooms in which to hold weddings, civil and celebratory services.  This could 
generate an income ‘upwards of £20,000 per annum’ based on historical data.  
This took into account on-going costs estimated at £22,000 and set up costs 
of £5,000.

The service would offer rooms for hire from Wednesday to Saturday, 
maximising revenue, whilst enabling Committee Rooms to be available on 
Mondays and Tuesdays for Council use. Committee Rooms would therefore 
be out of use day and evening from Wednesday to Saturday.

The Council would seek to commence the service by early 2016.

Cllr Hirst MOVED and Cllr Russell SECONDED the recommendations 
within the report.  Following a discussion a vote was taken on a show of 
hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Council applies for a licence to hold ceremonies in the 
committee suite area including Committee Rooms 1, 2 & 3,
[...]
______________

The meeting ended at 9.50pm.

Page 12



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee 

Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out the key financial 
management principles and budget assumptions.  It is then used as the 
framework for the detailed budget setting process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are managed effectively in order to meet its statutory 
responsibilities and deliver the priorities of the Council, over the medium 
term.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the preliminary General Fund funding gap for 2016/17 and 
beyond be agreed.

2.2 That the preliminary new capital proposals for 2016/17 and beyond 
be agreed.

2.3 That the implications to the HRA resulting from the announcement 
made by the Chancellor as part of the summer budget to reduce HRA 
rents by 1% for the next 4 years be agreed.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 At the Council meeting on the 4 March 2015, Council approved the 
budgets for 2015/16 for the General Fund, HRA and Capital. The 
budget and capital programme was amended at the Council meeting on 
10 June 2015.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



4 General Fund

4.1 The General Fund position of the MTFP as approved on 10th June 2015, 
is outlined in Table 1:

Table 1 – General Fund Position as approved on 10th June 2015
2015/16
Forecast

£’000

2016/17

£’000

2017/18

£’000

2018/19

£’000
Total Net Forecast Spend 9,875 10,272 10,372 10,372

Total Funding (9,875) (10,087) (9,858) (9,658)

Funding Gap Nil 185 514 714

Working Balance b/fwd 4,511 4,161 3,326 2,812

Less:- Funding Gap Nil 185 514 714

Less: Earmarked for WHW 350 650 - -

Working Balance c/fwd 4,161 3,326 2,812 2,098

4.2 The Council has agreed to set aside funds to support the development of 
William Hunter Way.  A sum up to the maximum value of £1 million has 
been earmarked from 
[...]
 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 33,314

(Surplus)/Deficit for HRA Sevices (33) 188 612 471 680 521 (7,808) (20,950) (37,406) (56,863) (188,702)

Working Balance b/f 1,759 1,792 1,604 992 521 (159) (679) 7,129 28,079 65,484 122,347

Accumulated Surplus 1,792 1,604 992 521 (159) (679) 7,129 28,079 65,484 122,347

P
age 25

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Draft Complaints Policy

Report of: Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services

Wards Affected: None

This report is Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Members will be aware that the Customer Access Strategy provides the 
overarching framework for the channels (or methods) the Council will use 
to interact with customers to ensure the successful delivery of our 
services with the resources available.

1.2 Key to the delivery of the Customer Access Strategy is the 
Implementation Plan which contains a number of actions. One of the 
actions contained within the Implementation Plan was the review of the 
Council’s complaints procedure and development of a new Complaints 
Policy.

1.3 This report is for Members to consider and approve the draft Complaints 
Policy as attached at Appendix A. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee approves the draft Complaints Policy.

3. Introduction and Background 

3.1 One of the actions contained within the Council’s Customer Access 
Strategy Implementation Plan was the review and of its complaints 
procedure and the development of a new complaints policy.

3.2 The purpose of a complaints system is to put right what has gone wrong 
and to learn from it. The key principles for effective complaint handling 
are:

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 Accessibility – It is well publicised
 Communication – Includes early direct contact with the person 

making the complaint and continued contact through the process
 Timeliness – It takes no longer than 12 weeks from receipt to 

resolution
 Fairness – Staff are clear a
[...]
are as follows:

Website: www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk

Address: Housing Ombudsman Service
81 Aldwych

Page 38

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
http://www.lgo.org.uk/
http://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/


Draft Brentwood Borough Council Complaints Policy – Nov 2015 Page 9

London
WC2B 4HN

Telephone: 0300 111 3000

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Partnership Policy and Procedures 2015

Report of: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager.

Wards Affected: All wards.

This report is: Public report.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Council needs to ensure that any partnerships that it is involved in are 
both efficient, effective and that they can deliver value for money for our 
residents. A large amount of public money is invested in partnerships and 
therefore partnerships should be action and outcome focussed, whilst 
encouraging innovative solutions for change. Partnerships should also be 
monitored regularly to ensure any underperforming partnerships are 
highlighted and any appropriate action is taken

1.2 The outcome of an internal audit report dated 31 March 2015 indicated 
limited design and effectiveness of the Council’s current partnership 
working and provided four recommendations for improvement. As a result 
of the audit recommendations the revised Partnership Policy and 
Procedures will ensure that there is a framework of procedures for staff to 
follow who are engaged in, giving consideration to engagement in, or 
withdrawing from partnership activities. This will provide a consistent 
approach when the Council enters into a partnership agreement to ensure 
that the partnership will not only support the Council’s priorities, but 
strengthen the accountability amongst partners, minimise the risk to the 
Council and rationalise the Council’s partnership working arrangements.   

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Members agree to the revised Partnership Policy and 
Procedur
[...]
on for 
departure will be documented on the Council’s Partnership Register.

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources

Delegated Authority for Grant of Leases

Report of: Phil Ruck, Head of Paid Service

Wards Affected: N/A

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Delegated authority is requested to be given to the Section 151 Officer to 
grant leases of up to £25,000 per year on properties leased at market 
rate.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That delegated authority be granted to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Chair or Vice Chair of 
the Policy Finance and Resources Committee to grant leases of up 
to £25,000 (excluding VAT) per year on properties leased at market 
value.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The current process operated by the Council is that leases of up to 
£10,000 are approved through emergency powers.  This ensures income 
is maximised by agreeing leases in a timely fashion and avoids an 
excessive number of operational reports going to Committee.

3.2 To stream line the process and to make the scheme of delegation fit for 
purpose it is proposed that suitable delegated authority be granted.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 A lot of work has been undertaken in updating the Council’s leases which 
has generated additional income and resulted in several new leases being 
granted.

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



4.2 Having suitable delegated authority allows the Council to operate 
efficiently and assists in generating income.  A limit of £25,000 is 
considered reasonable given the current market conditions.

4.3 Any lease at less than best consideration would still require Committee 
approval regardless of value.

4.4 As the post of Strategic Asset Manager is currently vacant, delegated 
authority is being sought at the level of Section 151 Officer.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To ensure the Council operates effectively it is important to have suitable 
delegated powers.

6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 This reflects the Council’s priority of a Prosperous Borough.

7. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312 542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.1 The delegated authority will allow the Council to maximise rental income 
and reduced the administration required.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.2 The Council can delegate authority to an officer of the Council under 
section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Phil Ruck, Head of Paid Service
Telephone: 01277 312542
E-mail: philip.ruck@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 60



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources

Income Generation Update

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: N/A

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the income generation activities 
presented to the Committee on 15 September 2015 and requests that the 
future actions are agreed.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the income generation actions outlined in appendix A are 
approved.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 On 15 September 2015 the Committee agreed the income generation 
activities that would be developed and reported back to the committee.

3.2 An update on these activities is provided at Appendix A.  

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Members are asked to agree the income generation actions detailed in 
Appendix A.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 It was agreed by the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee on 15 
September 2015 that the income generation activities agreed would be 
developed and presented to the Committee.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 This reflects the Council’s priority of a Prosperous Borough.

7. Impl
[...]
o 
identify funding opportunities 
that relevant officers can then be 
made aware of.

That the Council puts in place 
a process for identifying 
external funding 
opportunities.

P
age 64



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Local Council Tax Support scheme  - 2016/17

Report of: Rob Manser - Shared Services Revenues & Benefits Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 It was previously agreed to form a Member’s Task & Finish Group to consider 
any changes to the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme for 2016/17.

1.2 Following the Welfare Reforms announced by the Chancellor in his Summer 
Budget on the 8th July 2015 consideration was given to the possible impact on 
our current scheme costs.  Officers subsequently modelled proposed changes 
and concluded that there would be little to no impact on the cost of the existing 
scheme.  

1.3 The Task & Finish Group were advised therefore that no major changes to the 
scheme would be proposed for 2016/17.

1.4 Two minor proposals to the scheme were proposed to the group;

 the rules for assessing self employed claimants 
 the rules dealing with late applications

These proposals were subsequently raised as part of our public consultation.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To approve minor changes to our current Council Tax Support scheme by 
introducing;

2.2 Where claimants are claiming that they are self employed and submitting 
accounts to show that they are earning consistently below minimum wage, 
officers will be able to decide the level of award based on at least minimum 
wage (or the national living wage).  This will only come into effect after their 
first year of claiming support or trading or whichever is sooner.

2.3 To restrict late applications of Council Tax Support to 4 weeks provided 
‘good cause’ has been shown; this will bring the Council Tax Support 
scheme in line with Universal Credit and Housing Benefit legislation.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8

[...]
12, the Council Tax Reduction Schemes(Prescribed Requirements) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and the Council Tax Reduction 

Page 67

mailto:saleem.chughtai@bdtlegal.org.uk


Schemes (Default Scheme) (England) Regulations 2012. In addition the Council 
takes account of guidance published by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government.

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & 
Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 Equality Impact and Consultation response is available as a background 
document.

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

9.1 Background papers are held by the Revenues & Benefits service.

10. Appendices

None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name:  Rob Manser – Shared Services Revenues & Benefits Manager 
Telephone:  01277 312855
E-mail: rob.manser@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 68



15 December 2015

Policy, Finance and Resources

Income from Property Investment

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 In March 2015 the Asset and Enterprise Committee approved the 
Acquisition Policy which sets out the process for acquiring income 
generating assets.

1.2 The Committee also recommended that the Finance and Resource 
Committee approve a capital allocation to fund the acquisitions.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the acquisition policy agreed in March 2015 be reviewed and a 
revision brought forward, to a future committee.

2.2 That the creation of a £10m property acquisition fund is revisited 
regarding the appropriateness of the sum and a staged approach be 
considered and brought forward to a future committee. 

2.3 That the use of existing assets be considered for future property 
development with an options report and associated business cases 
to be presented to future Committees.

3. Intr
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan
	Appendix A - HRA Business Plan

	4 Draft Complaints Policy
	Appendix A Draft Complaints Policy - versionNov - PF  Resources Committee (2)

	5 Partnership Policy and Procedures 2015
	Appendix A Draft Partnership Policy & Procedures 2015

	6 Delegated Authority of Grant of Leases
	7 Income Generation Update
	Appendix A - Income Generation Update

	8 2015/16 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
	9 Income from Property Investment
	Appendix A - Acquisition Policy

	 



Minutes of the meeting


257

Minutes

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee
Tuesday, 15th December, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Barrett

Cllr Clark
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Parker
Cllr Russell

Apologies

Cllr Aspinell

Substitute Present

Cllr Kendall

Also Present

Cllr Mynott

Officers Present

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Gordon Glenday - Head of Planning & Development
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Gabrielle Murphy - Asst Strategy Performance Analyst
Philip Ruck - Head of Paid Service
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Steve Summers - Head of Customer Services
Daniel Toohey - Head of Legal

287. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Aspinell.

288. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Policy, Finances and Resources Committee held on 2 
November 2015 were RESOLVED  to be a true record.



258

289. Variation in the order of the agenda 

Since there was a number of interested parties present, the Chair proposed 
and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that Agenda item 11 – Hutton 
Community Centre - be considered next. 

290. Hutton Community Centre 

The report before Members considered the response to Expressions of 
Interest received from organisations interested in taking a lease on the Hutton 
Community Centre.  

An assessment of the two bidders was undertaken by officers to determine 
the best options for the Council ensuring that Hutton Community Centre 
continued to deliver broad community use, expanding what was currently 
being delivered and that this would be sustainable in the long term. 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report, with an amendment, and following a full 
discussion and a vote taken on a show of hands it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Paid Service and 
Section 151 Officer to negotiate the terms of lease on Hutton Community 
Centre in consultation with a sub-committee comprising of the Chair and 
Vice-chair of the Policy, Finance and Resources  Committee and a 
representative of the Liberal Democrat and Labour Groups.  

Reasons for Recommendation

An assessment of the two bidders was undertaken by officers to determine 
the best options for the Council ensuring that Hutton Community Centre 
continued to deliver broad community use, expanding what was currently 
being delivered and that this would be sustainable in the long term. 

291. Preliminary Medium Term Financial Plan 

Members were reminded that the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) set 
out the key financial management principles and budget assumptions.  It was 
then used as the framework for the detailed budget setting process to ensure 
that the Council’s resources were managed effectively in order to meet its 
statutory responsibilities and deliver the priorities of the Council, over the 
medium term.

The Section 151 Officer advised Members that the Council’s budget was still 
being finalised and the information included within the report provided an early 
indication of the situation.



259

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations within the report and following a full discussion and a 
vote taken on a show of hands it was 

RESOLVED that:

1. The preliminary General Fund funding gap for 2016/17 and beyond be 
agreed.

2. The preliminary new capital proposals for 2016/17 and beyond be 
agreed.

3. The implications to the HRA resulting from the announcement made 
by the Chancellor as part of the summer budget to reduce HRA rents 
by 1% for the next 4 years be agreed.

Reasons for Recommendation

Effective financial management underpinned all of the priorities for the 
Council.

(Cllr Hirst declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of being a County Councillor since reference was made to 
care homes during the discussion which fell within the remit of Essex County 
Council). 

292. Draft Complaints Policy 

Members were reminded that the Customer Access Strategy provided the 
overarching framework for the channels or methods the Council would use to 
interact with customers to ensure the successful delivery of its services with 
the resources available.

Key to the delivery of the Customer Access Strategy was the Implementation 
Plan which contained a number of actions. One of these actions was the 
review of the Council’s complaints procedure and development of a new 
Complaints Policy.

The report before Members requested they consider and approve the draft 
Complaints Policy which was attached to the report at Appendix A. 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report, a vote was taken on a show of hands and 
it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

That the Committee approved the draft Complaints Policy.



260

Reason for Recommendation

The Customer Access Strategy provided the overarching framework for the 
channels the Council used to interact with customers to ensure the successful 
delivery of its services with the resources available.

293. Partnership Policy and Procedures 2015 

The Council needed to ensure that any partnerships that it was involved in 
were efficient, effective and that they could deliver value for money for 
residents. A large amount of public money was invested in partnerships and 
therefore they should be action and outcome focussed, whilst encouraging 
innovative solutions for change. Partnerships should also be monitored 
regularly to ensure any underperformance was highlighted and any 
appropriate action taken.

The outcome of an internal audit report dated 31 March 2015 indicated limited 
design and effectiveness of the Council’s current partnership working and 
provided four recommendations for improvement. Resulting from the audit 
recommendations the revised Partnership Policy and Procedures would 
ensure that there was a framework of procedures for staff to follow who were 
engaged in, giving consideration to engagement in, or withdrawing from 
partnership activities. This would  provide a consistent approach when the 
Council entered into a partnership agreement to ensure that the partnership 
would  not only support the Council’s priorities, but strengthen the 
accountability amongst partners, minimise the risk to the Council and 
rationalise the Council’s partnership working arrangements.   

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Russell SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That Members agree to the revised Partnership Policy and Procedures 
as appended to the report. 

Reasons for Recommendation

The Internal Audit review of the Council’s partnership working recommended 
strengthening its partnership arrangements. The revised Partnership Policy 
and Procedures would ensure that the Council was only involved in 
partnership working which supported one or more of the Council’s priorities to 
deliver the outcomes that would support Brentwood Borough residents.  



261

294. Delegated Authority of Grant of Leases 

Delegated authority was requested to be given to the Section 151 Officer to 
grant leases of up to £25,000 per year on properties leased at market rate.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report, a vote was taken on a show of hands and 
it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That delegated authority be granted to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Chair or Vice Chair of the 
Policy, Finance and Resources Committee to grant leases of up to 
£25,000 (excluding VAT) per year on properties leased at market value.

Reasons for Recommendation

To ensure the Council operated effectively it was important to have suitable 
delegated powers.

295. Income Generation Update 

The report provided an update on the income generation activities presented 
to the Committee on 15 September 2015 and requested that the future 
actions were agreed.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a discussion and a vote 
taken on a show of hands it was 

RESOLVED

That the income generation actions outlined in Appendix A to the report 
were approved.

Reasons for Recommendation

It was agreed by the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee on 15 
September 2015 that the income generation activities agreed would be 
developed and presented to the Committee.

296. 2015/16 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

Members were reminded that it was previously agreed to form a Members’ 
Task & Finish Group to consider any changes to the Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) scheme for 2016/17.



262

Following the Welfare Reforms announced by the Chancellor in his Summer 
Budget on 8 July 2015 consideration was given to the possible impact on the 
Council’s current scheme costs.  Officers subsequently modelled proposed 
changes and concluded that there would be little to no impact on the cost of 
the existing scheme.  

The Task & Finish Group was advised therefore that no major changes to the 
scheme would be proposed for 2016/17.

Two minor proposals to the scheme were proposed to the group;

   the rules for assessing self employed claimants 
 the rules dealing with late applications

These proposals were subsequently raised as part of a public consultation.

Cllr Russell MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a discussion, a vote was taken on a show of 
hands and it was

RESOLVED

To approve minor changes to our current Council Tax Support scheme 
by introducing;

1. Where claimants were claiming that they were self employed and 
submitting accounts to show that they were earning consistently 
below minimum wage, officers would be able to decide the level of 
award based on at least minimum wage (or the national living 
wage).  This would only come into effect after their first year of 
claiming support or trading or whichever was sooner.

2. To restrict late applications of Council Tax Support to 4 weeks 
provided ‘good cause’ had been shown; this would bring the 
Council Tax Support scheme in line with Universal Credit and 
Housing Benefit legislation.

3. The amended Council Tax Support Scheme to be presented at the 
Ordinary Council meeting on 27 January 2016.

Reasons for Recommendation

To agree and adopt the proposed Council Tax Support scheme for 2016/17 
prior to 31 January 2016.



263

297. Income from Property Investment 

Members were reminded that in March 2015 the Asset and Enterprise 
Committee approved the Acquisition Policy which set out the process for 
acquiring income generating assets.

The Committee also recommended that the Finance and Resource 
Committee approved a capital allocation to fund the acquisitions.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and Cllr Kendall MOVED and Cllr Barrett 
SECONDED an AMENDMENT which was ACCEPTED.

Following a discussion and a vote taken on a show of hands it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The acquisition policy agreed in March 2015 be reviewed and a 
revision brought forward to a future committee.

2. The creation of a £10m property acquisition fund was revisited 
regarding the appropriateness of the sum and a staged approach be 
considered and brought forward to a future committee. 

3. The use of existing assets be considered for future property 
development with an options report and associated business cases 
to be presented to future Committees.

4. Consultation should take place with other Essex Councils regarding 
how they have generated income.

Reasons for Recommendation

It was agreed by the Asset and Enterprise Committee in March 2015 that a 
capital allocation be considered in relation to the Acquisition Policy.

A robust programme needed to be developed on  a sound financial footing if a 
property acquisition programme  was be undertaken.

298. Update on Planning Process Working Group 

Members were reminded that at the 2 November 2015 Policy, Finances and 
Resources Committee meeting it was agreed to undertake a 6 monthly review 
of the Modern Planning Service, also to set up a Members Working Group to 
review the service.  The report before Members outlined the findings of that 
review.



264

In addition to the Members Working Group, the Council also commissioned an 
internal audit of the Modern Planning Service.  Its findings had also been 
taken into account in the recommendations of this report. 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a discussion, a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that

1.  Given the findings of the Member Working Party review, the Council 
continues to implement and develop its Modern Planning Service, 
subject to the Actions listed in Appendix 1 to the report.

2.  The service continues to be monitored and that any further 
improvements identified will be implemented as soon as practicable.  
Approval of any such improvements will be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Development in consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
and Licensing Committee.    

Reasons for Recommendation

The Modern Planning service had been in operation for around 6 months and 
so there was a need to review it to ensure that it was fit for purpose.  

Subject to the recommendations in the Action Plan in Appendix 1, the 
Members Working Group agreed that the Modern Planning Service was a 
more efficient and effective way of delivering the planning service to the 
Council’s customers. 

299. Urgent Business 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay added a further comment regarding Agenda item 7 – 
Income Generation Update – that it was proposed to utilise opportunities from 
services the Council provided, eg to increase the market share of trade waste, 
the sale of waste bins, CCTV etc.

__________________

The meeting ended at 21.00 hrs.


